TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/24/2002

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gordo Enterprises, Inc.		05/24/2002	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIFTH THIRD BANK
Street Address:	111 LYON NW
Internal Address:	MD RMNR5D
City:	GRAND RAPIDS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49503
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78856239	DUB
Serial Number:	78717677	DUB
Serial Number:	78717684	DUB
Serial Number:	78664721	DUB
Serial Number:	78717666	DUB
Serial Number:	78717681	DUB
Serial Number:	78758540	DUB
Serial Number:	78749593	DUB
Serial Number:	78727259	DUB
Serial Number:	78717679	DUB
Serial Number:	78664765	DUB
Serial Number:	78664757	DUB
		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK REEL: 003418 FRAME: 0465

900061393

li i			a .
Serial Number:	78664750	DUB	
Serial Number:	78664740	DUB	
Serial Number:	78650543	DUB	
Serial Number:	75471416	DUB	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)454-6159

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (616) 454-6005

Email: sebratschie@bratschie.com

Correspondent Name: Steven E. Bratschie Address Line 1: P.O. Box 6878

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49516

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GORDO
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven E. Bratschie
Signature:	/sbratschie/
Date:	10/30/2006

Total Attachments: 2

source=Ex. 2 Security Agreement - Accounts#page1.tif source=Ex. 2 Security Agreement - Accounts#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003418 FRAME: 0466

SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Accounts, Chattel Paper, General Intangibles)

		16
Affiliate	17	

The undersigned ("Debtor") grants to Fifth Third Bank (Western Michigan), a Michigan banking corporation, and to each present and future affiliate of Fifth Third Bancorp a security interest in all accounts, chattel paper, instruments, investment property, deposit accounts, general intangibles and letter-of-credit rights, wherever located, now owned and in the future acquired by Debtor, and in (1) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all cash, checks, drafts, accounts receivable, chattel paper, leases and instruments that Debtor receives in connection with any sale, lease, license, exchange or other disposition of any of the foregoing, and (2) all books, records (including computer software) and documents that at any time evidence or relate to any of the foregoing any proceeds of the foregoing. All of the foregoing properties and assets of Debtor are referred to collectively in this Agreement as the "Collateral." Each of Fifth Third Bank and each present and future affiliate of Fifth Third Bancorp is referred to in this Agreement as "Bank."

THIS SECURITY INTEREST SECURES PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE OF ALL INDEBTEDNESS AND OBLIGATIONS NOW AND HEREASTER OWING BY DEBTOR TO BANK, including all obligations of Debtor under this Agreement, and all indebtedness and obligations now and hereafter owing to Bank that are evidenced by any instruments, documents and agreements listed below that have been executed by another person or persons, including any and all renewals, extensions and modifications thereof icollectively called the "Indebtedness"). The indebtedness and obligations now owing by Debtor to Bank include, BUT ARE NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO, the indebtedness and obligations evidenced by any instruments, documents and agreements listed below.

Instrument, Document or Agreement

Date

Principal Amount (If Any) Maker (If Other Than Debtor)

Promissory Note

May 24, 2002

\$400,000.00

This security interest secures all present and future indebtedness and obligations owing by Debtor to Bank, regardless of whether any such indebtedness or obligation is (a) not listed above, (b) not presently intended or contemplated by Debtor or Bank, (c) indirect, contingent or secondary. (d) unrelated to the Collateral or to any financing of the Collateral by Bank, (e) of a kind or class that is different from any indebtedness or obligation now owing by Debtor to Bank, or (f) evidenced by a note or other document that does not refer to this security interest or this Agreement.

If Debtor is more than one person, the indebtedness includes all indebtedness and obligations now and hereafter owing to Bank by any one or more of such persons, regardless of whether the remaining person or persons are not liable for such indebtedness and obligations or whether any one or more persons who are not parties to this Agreement are also liable for all or part of such indebtedness and obligations.

Additional provisions:

and the second

THE ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS PRINTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE ARE PART OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ARE INCORPORATED IN THIS AGREEMENT BY REFERENCE.

Mary 24 2002

Executed this Stay 24, 2002		
Fifth Third Bank (Western Michigan)		
	Nanindividual Debtor:	
2007	Gordo Enterprises Inc.	
Nency K. Kiesling	A Michigan (State of Organization)	
Its Assistant Vice President	Corporation	
	(Type of Entity)	
8y	John Scott Gordon	
its	ts President	
	Taxpayer ident. No. <u>38-3377646</u>	
	Individual Debtor(s):	
Ву		
îts	Social Security No	
Вү	Social Security No	
Its	Debtor Address:	
	P.O. Box 271 645	
	Cshiems 4909 Portage MI 49881	

2-0010-00 R 09/01

TRADEMARK REEL: 003418 FRAME: 0467

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

- Warranties and Representations, Debtor, warrants and represents to Bank as follows:
- (a) If Debtor is a corporation, partnership, association, trust or other entity, it is duly organized and validly existing in good stand under the laws of the state indicated below Debtor's name on the other side of this Agreement; Debtor has full power and authority to into and perform its obligations under this Agreement; the execution, delivery and parformance of this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary action of Debtor's board of directors, partners, trustees or other governing body and will not violate Debter's articles or certificate of incorporation, bylaws, partnership agreement, articles of association, trust agreement or other governing instrument Debtor hereby represents and warrants to Bank that its exact legal name is Corde Enterprises Inc. and that its Taxtayer I.D. No. is 38-3377646.

 (b) This Agreement is the valid and binding obligation of Debtor.
- enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- (c) Debtor is the owner of the Collateral, and none of the Collateral is subject to any lien, security interest, encumbrance or claim in favor of any third party, and no financing statement is on file in any public office covering any of the Collateral.

 (d) Any part of the Collateral consisting of accounts or chattel
- paper does and will evidence bona fide sales or leases to the parties named in Debtor's books, and no defense to any account or charte) paper does or will exist
- (e) Debtor's address set forth on the other side of this Agreement is the location of either (i) Debtor's sole place of business, or (ii) if Debtor has more than one place of business, Debtor's chief executive office, or (iii) if Debtor has neither a place of business nor a chief executive office. Debtor's residence

Agreements of Debtor. Debtor agrees that:

- (a) Debter will not cause or parmit any lian, security interest or encumbrance to be placed on any Collateral, except in favor of Bank, and Debter will not sell, assign or transfer any Collateral or permit any Collateral to be transferred by operation of law.
- (b) Debter will maintain all records concerning the Collateral at
- Debtor's address appearing on the other side of this Agreement.
 (c) Debtor will furnish Bank with such information regarding the Collateral as Bank shall from time to time request (including, without limitation, the names and addresses of Debtor's account debtors and the amount owing by each) and will allow Bank at any reasonable time
- to inspect the Collateral and Debtor's records regarding the Collateral (d) Debtor will execute, file, record, or produce from third persons, such financing statements, subordination agreements and other documents, and take all such other action, as 8ank may deem necessary to perfect, to continue perfection of, or to maintain first priority of Bank's security interest in the Collateral, and Debter will place upon the Collateral and/or documents evidencing the Collateral such notice of Bank's security interest as Bank may from time to time require.
- (e) Bank may file a photocopy of this Agreement as a financing
- statement evidencing Bank's security interest in the Collateral.

 (f) Debtor will immediately notify Bank in writing fif of any change in Debtor's name, identity or corporate structure, (ii) if Debtor now has only one place of business, of any change in its location and of the location of each additional place of business established by Debtor, (iii) if Debtor now or hereafter has more than one place of business, of any change in the location of Debtor's chief executive office, and (iv) if Debtor has neither a place of business nor a chief executive office of any change in the location of Debtor's residence (g). Bank may from time to time contact Debtor's account
- debtors for the purpose of verifying the existence, amount and collectibility of, and other information regarding. Debtor's accounts. chattel paper, instruments or general intangibles.
- (h) Debtor will indemnify Bank with respect to all losses, damages, liabilities and expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by Bank by reason of any feiture of Debtor to comply with any of Debtor's obligations under this Agreement or by reason of any warranty or representation made by Debtor to Bank in this Agreement being false in any material respect.
- Bank's Right to Perform. If Debtor fails to perform any obligation of Debtor under this Agreement, Bank may, without giving notice to or obtaining the consent of Debtor, perform that obligation on behalf of Debtor. (This may include, for example, paying off liens on Collateral.) To the extent necessary, Debtor appoints Bank as Debtor's agent and attorney-in-fact with full power and authority to perform any such obligation. Debtor will reimburse Bank on demand for any expense that Bank incurs in performing any such obligation and will pay to Bank interest thereon, from the date the expense was incurred by Bank, at an annual rate equal to the lesser of (a) five percent (5%) above the rate of interest announced from time to time by Bank as its "prime" interest rate, or (b) the highest rate to which Debtor could lawfully agree in writing. Bank is not required to perform an obligation that Debtor has failed to perform. If Bank does so, that will not be a waiver of Bank's right to declare the Indebtedness immediately due and payable by reason of Debtor's failure to perform.
- 4. Events of Default and Acceleration. Any part or all of the Indebtedness shall, at the option of Bank, become immediately due and payable without notice or demand upon the occurrence of any of the following events of default:

RECORDED: 10/31/2006

- (a) If default occurs in the payment or performance of any of the indebtedness, when and as it shall be due and payable.

 (b) If default occurs in the performance of any obligation of Debtor
- to Bank under this Agreement or under any promissory note or other instrument at any time evidencing Indebtedness or under any other security agreement, loan agreement, mortgage, assignment, guaranty, or other agreement that now or hereafter secures or relates to any indebtedness or obligation now or hereafter owing by Debtor to Bank or that secures or relates to any guaranty of any such indebtedness or obligation ("Security Documents")
- (c) If any warranty, representation or statement heretofore or hereefter made to Bank by Debtor or by any guarantor of all or part of the Indebtedness ("Guarantor") in this Agreement or in any Security Occument, credit application, financial statement or otherwise, shall have been false in any material respect when made or furnished.
- (d) If Debtor or any of Debtor's partners (if Debtor is a partnership) or any Guarantor shall die, dissolve, become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors.
- (e) If any guaranty that now or hereafter secures payment or performance of all or any part of the Indebtedness shall be terminated or limited for any reason, without the written consent or agreement of Bank.
- (f) If at any time Bank believes that the prospect of payment or performance of any of the indebtedness is impaired
- If a voluntary or involuntary case in bankruptcy, receivership or insolvency shall at any time be commenced by or against Debtor or any Guarantor, or any of Debtor's or any Guarantor's partners (if Debtor or any Guarantor is a partnership) or if any attachment, garnishment, levy, execution or other legal process shall at any time be issued against or placed upon any Collateral, then the entire Indebtedness shall automatically become immediately due and payable, without notice or demand. All or part of the Indebtedness also may become, or may be declared to be, immediately due and payable under the terms of any note at any time evidencing any of the Indebtedness or of any loan agreement, Security Document or other agreement heretofore or hereafter entered into between Debtor and Bank.
- 5. Bank Rights and Remedies. Bank shall have all rights and remedies of a secured party under applicable laws. Without limiting those rights and remedies:
- ist Upon the occurrence of an event of default, as defined in paragraph 4 above, (i) without notice or demand to Debtor, Bank shall be entitled to notify Debtor's account debtors and obligors to make all payments directly to Bank, and Bank shall have the right to take all actions that Bank considers necessary or desirable to collect upon the Collateral, including, without limitation, prosecuting actions against, or settling or compromising disputes and claims with, Debtor's account debtors and obligors, (ii) without notice or demand to Debtor, Bank may receive, open, dispose of, and notify the postal authorities to change the address of, mail directed to Debtor, and (iii) upon demand by Bank, Debtor shall forthwith deliver to Bank, at such place as Bank shall designate, all proceeds of the Collateral and all books, records, agreements, leases, documents and instruments evidencing or relating to the Collateral.
- (b) If all or any part of the Indebtedness is not paid at maturity, Bank may dispose of the Collateral in any commercially reasonable manner. Any notification required to be given by Bank to Debtor regarding any sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be considered reasonable if mailed at least five days before the sale or other disposition.
- (c) The proceeds of any collection or disposition of Collateral shall be applied first to Bank's attorneys' fees and expenses, as provided in paragraph 8 hereof, and then to the Indebtedness, in such manner as Bank shall determine, and Debter shall be liable for any deficiency
- All rights and remedies of 8ank shall be cumulative and may be
- All fights and conexercised from time to time.

 6. Expenses. Debtor shall reimburse 8ank on demand for all
 the statement of the expenses that 8ank incurs in expenses. Deptor shall reimburse bank on demand for all attorneys fees, legal expenses and other expenses that Bank incurs in protecting and antoroing its rights under this Agreement. This includes fees and expenses incurred in trying to take possession of Collateral from Debtor, a trustee or receiver in bankruptov or any other person. may apply any proceeds of collection or disposition of Collateral to Bank's
- reasonable attorneys' fees, legal expenses and other expenses.

 7. Amendments and Waivers. No provision of this Agreement may be modified or waived except by a written agreement signed by Bank. Bank will continue to have all of its rights under this Agreement even if it does not fully and promptly exercise them on all occasions.
- Notices. Any notice to Debtor or to Sank shall be deemed to be given if and when mailed, with postage prepaid, to the respective address of Debtor or Bank appearing on the first page hereof, or if and when delivered personally
- 9. Other. In this Agreement, "maturity" of any of the Indebtedness means the time when that Indebtedness has become due and payable, for whatever reason (including, for example, acceleration due to default or bankruptcy). If Debtor is more than one person, their obligations under this Agreement are joint and several, and the term "Debtor" refers to each and all of them. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Debtor and Bank and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003418 FRAME: 0468